income have the greatest impact on profits,
cash flows, interest cover and gearing. This is
seen through the effects on consumption based
revenues and associated bulk water purchases.

Sensitivity analysis has been undertaken on the
following scenarios.

• Lower water consumption and new customer
contributions – water consumption is reduced
by five gigalitres per annum and a decrease in
new customer contributions and donated assets
of $10 million per annum over the forecast period.

• Higher water consumption – water consumption
is increased by five gigalitres per annum over
the forecast period. This scenario reflects a
higher than predicted level of consumption
combined with no change to the new customer
contributions connection charges.

The impact of these scenarios on earnings before
interest and tax (EBIT), interest cover and gearing
over the forecast period are provided in the table
(right):

The results of this analysis demonstrate that under
a lower water consumption and developer income
scenario, gearing would increase in the range of
around 0.1 to 0.6 per cent while cash interest cover
would fall by 1 point and remain consistent with
management’s objectives and targets.

EBIT ($ million) 2019–20 2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24

Base 205.2 225.6 243.9 260.4 286.2

Higher water consumption 223.0 245.8 264.8 281.8 308.2

Lower water consumption
and developer income 187.5 209.4 227.2 243.4 268.7

Gearing (per cent)

Base 51.0 52.4 53.3 53.6 53.9

Higher water consumption 48.2 50.3 51.4 51.9 52.1

Lower water consumption
and developer income 51.1 52.7 53.7 54.1 54.5

FFO (times)

Base 2.1 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7

Higher water consumption 2.5 2.4 2.5 2.5 2.5

Lower water consumption
and developer income 2.1 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.6

Corporate Plan 2019–24  |  southeastwater.com.au  |  5352  |  southeastwater.com.au  |  Corporate Plan 2019–24

Financial projections Customer impacts
Residential owner-occupier 150 kL (nominal $) Water Water Sewerage Sewage Total Nominal bill

change %

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

2018–19 116.65 366.62 370.42 107.78 961.47

2019–20 117.16 394.51 367.67 109.21 988.55 2.8

2020–21 107.74 403.35 370.54 111.94 993.57 0.5

2021–22 119.17 419.36 378.13 114.74 1,031.40 3.8

2022–23 122.15 429.84 387.59 117.61 1,057.19 2.5

2023–24 125.21 440.59 397.28 120.55 1,083.63 2.5

Residential tenant 150 kL (nominal $)

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

2018–19 – 366.62 – 107.78 474.40

2019–20 – 394.51 – 109.21 503.72 6.2

2020–21 – 403.35 – 111.94 515.29 2.3

2021–22 – 419.36 – 114.74 534.10 3.7

2022–23 – 429.84 – 117.61 547.45 2.5

2023–24 – 440.59 – 120.55 561.14 2.5

Non-residential customer 150 kL (nominal $)

Fixed Variable Fixed Variable

2018–19 116.65 467.75 439.91 244.55 1,268.86

2019–20 117.16 503.33 436.65 247.81 1,304.95 2.8

2020–21 107.74 514.62 440.05 254.01 1,316.42 0.9

2021–22 119.17 535.04 449.07 260.36 1,363.64 3.6

2022–23 122.15 548.41 460.30 266.86 1,397.72 2.5

2023–24 125.21 562.12 471.81 273.54 1,432.68 2.5

Income statement ($ million) 2018–19 forecast 2019–20 2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24

Revenue 1,020.6 1,039.0 1,063.3 1,110.1 1,148.8 1,197.4

EBIT 218.1 205.2 225.6 243.9 260.4 286.2

Interest 84.3 94.3 101.0 105.2 108.6 112.7

Melbourne Water bulk costs ($ million)

Water 334.6 353.2 342.5 357.9 367.3 377.0

Sewer 176.5 178.6 182.7 187.5 192.3 197.3

Total bulk water and sewer 511.1 531.8 525.2 545.4 559.6 574.3

Expenditure ($ million)

Capital 225.2 316.6 222.4 212.3 223.6 239.3

Operating 112.2 114.3 117.2 120.2 123.2 126.3

Local treatment plant 13.4 15.0 16.3 17.0 17.5 17.9

Cash flows ($ million)

Operating flows 103.2 106.4 139.0 156.0 174.8 186.4

Investing flows (197.3) (295.9) (228.0) (206.3) (216.6) (235.0)

New borrowings 193.7 259.3 151.7 117.7 92.0 105.0

Dividends paid (78.9) (47.0) (39.9) (44.5) (49.5) (55.7)

Balance sheet ($ million)

Total assets 4,411.7 4,700.4 4,865.4 5,015.4 5,169.8 5,347.0

Debt 1,780.0 2,039.3 2,191.0 2,308.7 2,400.7 2,505.7

Equity 1,951.4 1,962.6 1,988.1 2,018.9 2,076.0 2,142.1

Metrics

FFO net interest cover (times) 2.3 2.1 2.4 2.5 2.6 2.7

Gearing (net debt/capital) (per cent) 47.7 51.0 52.4 53.3 53.6 53.9

Corporate Plan 2019–24  |  southeastwater.com.au  |  5554  |  southeastwater.com.au  |  Corporate Plan 2019–24

Tariff structure
Prices (nominal $) 2018–19 2019–20 2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24

1.6 Trade waste charges

Volume (per kL) 0.95 0.96 0.98 1.01 1.03 1.06

Biochemical Oxygen Demand (per kg) 0.94 0.95 0.97 1.00 1.02 1.05

Suspended Solids (per kg) 0.53 0.53 0.55 0.56 0.57 0.59

Total Kjeldahl Nitrogen (per kg) 2.06 2.09 2.14 2.19 2.25 2.30

1.7 Trade waste – agreement fees

Risk rank 1 14,539.88 14,733.27 15,101.60 15,479.14 15,866.12 16,262.77

Risk rank 2 7,269.92 7,366.63 7,550.80 7,739.57 7,933.06 8,131.38

Risk rank 3 4,846.56 4,911.04 5,033.82 5,159.66 5,288.65 5,420.87

Risk rank 4 2,423.24 2,455.50 2,516.89 2,579.81 2,644.30 2,710.41

Risk rank 5 422.64 428.26 438.97 449.94 461.19 472.72

1.8 Other charges

Fire service – fixed tariff – all declared serviced properties 116.64 117.15 107.23 118.85 121.82 124.86

Fire service – volumetric tariff – metered customer usage charge
(per kL) 3.1183 3.3581 3.4381 3.5828 3.6724 3.7642

Bunyip Main Race – maintained private extensions (per annum) 109.64 111.13 113.91 116.75 119.67 122.67

Customers drawing non potable water from Bunyip
and Tarago open channels (per kL) 1.51 1.53 1.57 1.61 1.65 1.69

Prices (nominal $) 2018–19 2019–20 2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24

1.1 Residential water tariff* $ $ $ $ $ $

Service charge (per annum) 116.64 117.10 107.20 118.80 121.80 124.90

Usage charge (per kL)

Block 1 (0–440 litres/day) 2.44 2.63 2.69 2.81 2.88 2.95

Block 2 (> 440 litres/day) 3.12 3.36 3.44 3.58 3.67 3.76

1.2 Non-residential water tariff*

Service charge (per annum) 116.64 117.10 107.20 118.80 121.80 124.90

Usage charge (per kL) 3.12 3.36 3.44 3.58 3.67 3.76

1.3 Residential sewerage tariff

Sewer service charge (per annum) 370.40 367.56 369.98 377.08 386.51 396.17

Sewage disposal charge (per kL) 0.96 0.97 1.00 1.02 1.05 1.07

1.4 Non-residential sewerage tariff

Sewer service charge (per annum) 439.88 436.51 439.39 447.82 459.01 470.49

Sewage disposal charge (per kL) 1.81 1.84 1.88 1.93 1.98 2.03

1.5 Residential reticulated recycled water

Service charge (per annum) – – – – – –

Usage charge (per kL) 1.96 1.98 2.03 2.08 2.13 2.19

Corporate Plan 2019–24  |  southeastwater.com.au  |  5756  |  southeastwater.com.au  |  Corporate Plan 2019–24

Financial statements
Balance sheet ($ million) (continued) 30 June 2019

forecast 30 June 2020 30 June 2021 30 June 2022 30 June 2023 30 June 2024

Current liabilities

Payables 105.4 113.0 99.8 100.6 104.2 108.9

Borrowings 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0 50.0

Tax liabilities 4.1 2.9 3.2 3.6 3.9 4.5

Lease liability – 0.6 0.7 0.7 0.7 0.8

Unearned revenue (contract liability) 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0 25.0

Other 27.4 30.0 32.8 35.7 38.7 41.9

Total current liabilities 211.9 221.5 211.5 215.6 222.5 231.1

Non-current liabilities

Tax liabilities 516.2 514.6 513.0 511.0 509.9 508.1

Lease liability – 10.1 9.4 8.7 8.0 7.2

Provisions 2.2 2.3 2.4 2.5 2.7 2.8

Interest bearing liabilities 1,730.0 1,989.3 2,141.0 2,258.7 2,350.7 2,455.7

Total non-current liabilities 2,248.4 2,516.3 2,665.8 2,780.9 2,871.3 2,973.8

Total liabilities 2,460.3 2,737.8 2,877.3 2,996.5 3,093.8 3,204.9

Net assets 1,951.4 1,962.6 1,988.1 2,018.9 2,076.0 2,142.1

Equity

Reserves 850.9 850.9 850.9 850.9 850.9 850.9

Contributed equity 386.1 363.9 341.7 319.5 319.5 319.5

Retained profits 714.4 747.8 795.5 848.5 905.6 971.7

Total equity 1,951.4 1,962.6 1,988.1 2,018.9 2,076.0 2,142.1

Income statement ($ million) 2018–19 forecast 2019–20 2020–21 2021–22 2022–23 2023–24

Sales 1,020.6 1,039.0 1,063.3 1,110.1 1,148.8 1,197.4